

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

REZA ZANDIAN, A/K/A
GOLAMREZA ZANDIANJAZI, A/K/A
GHOLAM REZA ZANDIAN, A/K/A
REZA JAZI, A/K/A J. REZA JAZI,
A/K/A G. REZA JAZI, A/K/A
GHONOREZA ZANDIAN JAZI, an
individual,

Appellant,

v.

JED MARGOLIN, an individual,

Respondent.

Electronically Filed
Sep 22 2021 02:10 p.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court
Supreme Court Case No. 09OC005791B

District Court Case No. 09OC005791B

ON APPEAL FROM ORDER GRANTING PLAINTIFF'S MOTION TO VOID DEEDS, ASSIGN
PROPERTY, FOR WRIT OF EXECUTION AND TO CONVEY
DATED JANUARY 19, 2021
IN THE FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT, CARSON CITY
THE HONORABLE JAMES T. RUSSELL PRESIDING

RESPONDENT'S ANSWERING BRIEF

BROWNSTEIN HYATT FARBER SCHRECK, LLP

Attorneys for Respondent
JED MARGOLIN

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

I. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT..... vii

II. ROUTING STATEMENT..... vii

III. STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW vii

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

V. STATEMENT OF FACTS 7

VI. STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 7

VII. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 8

VIII. ARGUMENT 9

A. THIS COURT LACKS JURISDICTION OVER THIS APPEAL BECAUSE THE DISTRICT COURT’S ORDER GRANTING RESPONDENT’S MOTION TO VOID DEEDS IS NOT A SPECIAL ORDER PURSUANT TO NRAP 3A(B)(8) 9

B. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY GRANTING RESPONDENT’S MOTION TO VOID DEEDS BECAUSE APPELLANT NEVER OPPOSED IT 13

C. APPELLANT SHOULD NOT BE ALLOWED TO RAISE HIS NRS 17.150(4) ARGUMENT FOR THE FIRST TIME ON APPEAL 13

D. EVEN IF THIS COURT CONSIDERS APPELLANTS’ NRS 17.150(4) ARGUMENTS THAT WERE NEVER RAISED IN THE CASE BELOW – WHICH IT SHOULD NOT – THE ARGUMENTS MUST FAIL 14

<p>(1) EVEN IF APPELLANT COULD RAISE ITS NRS 17.150(4) ARGUMENT FOR THE FIRST TIME ON APPEAL, AND EVEN IF APPELLANT COULD PROPERLY CITE THE UNPUBLISHED DECISION <i>SECURED HOLDINGS, INC. v. EIGHTH JUDICIAL DIST. COURT OF STATE</i> (NEV. APP. 2017, No. 73158), <i>SECURED HOLDINGS</i> SUPPORTS RESPONDENT, NOT APPELLANT.....</p>	19
<p>(2) EVEN IF APPELLANT COULD RAISE ITS NRS 17.150(4) ARGUMENT FOR THE FIRST TIME ON APPEAL, NRS 17.150 AND NRS 17.214 ARE NOT ANALOGOUS AND <i>LEVEN v. FREY</i> DOES NOT INVALIDATE RESPONDENT’S VALID AND EXISTING LIEN AGAINST APPELLANT</p>	20
<p>(3) THE LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF NRS 17.150(4) DOES NOT SUPPORT APPELLANT’S MISINTERPRETATION OF NRS17.150(4).....</p>	23
<p>IX. CONCLUSION</p>	25
<p>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....</p>	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Brown v. MHC Stagecoach, LLC, 129 Nev. 343, 345, 301 P.3d 850, 851 (2013)....9

Gumm v. Mainor, 118 Nev. 912, 920, 59 13.3d 1220, 1225 (2002)11

Kahn v. Dodds (In re AMERCO Derivative Litigation), 127 Nev. 196, 217 n.6, 252 P.3d 681, 697 n.6 (2011).....14

Leven v. Frey, 123 Nev. 399, 403, 168 P.3d 712, 715 (2007)..... 17, 22

Mainor v. Nault, 120 Nev. 750, 770 n. 42, 101 P.3d 308, 321 n. 42 (2004).....14

Montesano v. Donrey Media Group, 99 Nev. 644, 650 n.5, 668 P.2d 1081, 1085 n.5 (1983).....14

Moran v. Bonneville Square Assocs., 117 Nev. 525, 527, 25 P.3d 898, 899 (2001).9

Nev. Power Co. v. Metro. Dev. Co., 104 Nev. 684, 686, 765 P.2d 1162, 1163-64 (1988).....16

S. Nevada Homebuilders Ass'n v. Clark Ciy., 121 Nev. 446, 449, 117 P.3d 171, 173 (2005).....18

Tupper v. Kroc, 88 Nev. 146, 151, 494 P.2d 1275, 1278 (1972)14

Washoe Med. Ctr. v. Second Judicial Dist. Court, 122 Nev. 1298, 1304, 148 P.3d 790, 794 (2006).....16

Worsnop v. Karam, 458 P.3d 353 (Nev. 2020) (unpublished)22

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 394(b)(2-3)16

NRS 17.150(2) passim

NRS 17.150(4) passim

NRS 17.214..... iv, 20, 21, 22

Other Authorities

April 20, 2011 Assembly Committee on Judiciary Minutes24

Minutes of the Meeting of the Assembly Comm. on Judiciary, 76th Leg. Sess.
(statement of Carson City Recorder Alan Glover) (April 20, 2011).....23

Minutes of the Meeting of the Assembly Comm. on Judiciary, 76th Leg. Sess.
(statement of Ms. Lora E. Myles of the Nevada County Recorders) (March 2,
2011)24

Rules

DCR 13(3)..... 7, 8, 13, 14

FJDCR 3.8..... 8, 13, 14

NRAP 17(a)..... vii, 12

NRAP 17(a)(12).....13

NRAP 17(b)(7)..... vii, 12

NRAP 27(a)(1).....6

NRAP 36(c)(3).....19

NRAP 3A(b)(8)..... passim
